RESOLUTION NO. 17-120

Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Emeryville Authorizing The City Manager To Execute A First Amendment To The Professional Services Agreement With AECOM In An Amount Not To Exceed \$247,017 For Archeological Services Within The Site Of The South Bayfront Bridge/Horton Landing Park Project, EPW 17-103 (CIP # 16475006)

WHEREAS, in 2010, the City of Emeryville (or it's) Redevelopment Agency (Agency) entered into a Professional Services Agreement (PSA) with URS Corporation (URS) to perform Archeological investigations of Horton Landing Park area pursuant to General Plan Policy CSN-P-30; and

WHEREAS, this work looked into the South Bayfront Bridge support foundations on the east side of Union Pacific Railroad tracks; and

WHEREAS, the work was halted due to the loss of major funding with the dissolution of the Emeryville Redevelopment Agency; and

WHEREAS, in June 2015, after nearly 3.5 years of legal proceedings, the City of Emeryville was successful in restoring \$11.2 million in former Agency funds towards the project; and

WHEREAS, the City is now ready to move the project forward to construction; and

WHEREAS, City Staff attempted to solicit a reactivation proposal from URS and found that it had merged and become a part of AECOM; and

WHEREAS, former archeological staff from URS had been retained by AECOM and are available to continue work previously halted and also expand efforts to investigate conditions within the Project Site on the West side of the railroad tracks; and

WHEREAS, the City entered into an Agreement with AECOM for \$26,750 to begin preliminary investigative work within the Project Site on the West side of the railroad tracks; and

WHEREAS, AECOM has proposed to perform detailed investigative work on the Project Site on the West side of the Railroad tracks and continue and complete investigative work, previously halted, within the project site on the East side of the railroad tracks for \$220, 267.

WHEREAS, the proposed First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with AECOM increases the amount of compensation to an amount not to exceed \$247,017; and

Resolution No. 17-120 S. Bayfront Bridge/Horton Landing Park-PSA- AECOM City Council |July 25, 2017 Page 2 of 2

WHEREAS, there is sufficient funding appropriated as part of the Capital Improvement Program for the South Bayfront Bridge / Horton Landing Park project to cover the cost of said Professional Services Agreement; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Emeryville hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a First Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with AECOM in an amount not to Exceed \$247,017 for Archeological Services at the site of The South Bayfront Bridge/Horton Landing Park Project, CIP# 16475006.

ADOPTED, by the City Council of the City of Emeryville at a regular meeting held Tuesday, July 25, 2017, by the following vote:

AYES:	5	Mayor Donahue, Vice Mayor Bauters and Council Members Martinez, Medina and Patz
NOES:	0	
ABSTAIN:	0	
ABSENT:	0	
		SEON DONALUS MAYOR
ATTEST:		APPROVED AS TO FORM:
De.	in	Michael Luina
CITY CLERK	(CITY ATTORNEY

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement ("First Amendment") is made and entered into this <u>7th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2017, between the CITY OF EMERYVILLE, a municipal corporation ("City") and AECOM Technical Services, Inc. ("Consultant"),

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, in early July of 2017 the City entered into a Professional Services Agreement in an amount not to exceed \$26,750 with Consultant for preliminary archeological testing for the South Bayfront Bridge/Horton Landing Park project ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, continuing archeological services are required for said Project prior to and during construction of said Project; and

WHEREAS, a proposal for said continuing services was received from Consultant in the amount of \$220,267; and

WHEREAS, a First Amendment to said Agreement is required, increasing the contract amount by \$220,267 to an amount not to exceed \$247,017; and

WHEREAS, the City finds that specialized knowledge, skills, and training are necessary to render the services necessary to do the work contemplated under this First Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that the Consultant is qualified by training and experience to render such services and the Consultant desires to provide such services; and

WHEREAS, the public interest will be served by this First Amendment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereto do mutually agree as follows:

1. Section I. B "Services" is amended to read as follows:

The services to be completed under this First Amendment Agreement are as described in the Consultant's Proposal dated January 27, 2017, attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

2. Section I. C. Schedule and Completion Date is amended to read as follows:

The services to be provided by Consultant under this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and terminate on December 31, 2018.

FOR CITY US	E ONLY			
Contract #:	17032-0117-PW01	CIP#:	16475006	
Reso. #:	17-120	EPW #:	N/A	

3. Section III. B of Compensation and Method of Payment is amended to read as follows:

The total amount paid under this Agreement as compensation for Services performed and reimbursement for costs incurred shall not, in any case, exceed TWENTY-HUNDRED AND FORTY-SEVEN THOUSAND AND SEVEN-TEEN DOLLARS (\$247,017) except as outlined in Section II.C., above. The compensation for Services performed shall be computed based upon time and materials at the hourly rates stated in Attachment A attached to Exhibit A. Reimbursement for costs incurred shall be limited as Long distance telephone and telecommunications, facsimile follows. transmission, normal postage and express mail charges, photocopying and microcomputer time shall be at cost. Supplies and outside services. transportation, lodging, meals and authorized subcontracts shall be at cost plus no more than a 10% administrative burden. Automobile mileage shall be no more than the current deductible rate set by the Internal Revenue Service.

4. All other terms and conditions of the original Professional Services Agreement, shall be unchanged as a result of this First Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the City and the Consultant have executed this First Amendment effective as of the date the City Manager executes this First Amendment on behalf of the City.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

DATED: 9-7, 2017

Michael Luiner

CITY OF EMERYVILLE:

Carolyn Lehr, CITY MANAGER

AECOM

Title: VILE PRESIDENT



January 27, 2017

Cultural Resources Proposal, Horton Street Landing 1/27/2017

Mr. Maurice Kaufman Public Works Director/City Engineer City of Emeryville 1333 Park Avenue Emeryville, CA 94608

Re: Continuing Archaeological Services

Horton Street Landing Project, Emeryville

Dear Mr. Kaufman:

AECOM (formerly URS Corporation [URS]) has developed the following scope of work and cost estimate to assist the City of Emeryville (City) with preconstruction archaeological clearance for the Horton Street Landing Project. This scope includes a continuation of the work initiated by URS in 2010, which was put on hold in early 2012 due to loss of Redevelopment Agency funding; as well as additional services which have since been identified as necessary for archaeological clearance prior to project construction on the west side of the proposed railroad overcrossing. The new archaeological efforts outlined in this scope of work, as well as the balance of the work which was put on hold in the original contract between the City and URS (Contract #10111-0209-ED01), are required to ensure that the City remains in compliance with Conservation Policy 30 (CSN-P-30) of the City's General Plan as well as additional state laws regarding the disturbance of human remains and archaeological resources.

The City's current objectives are to establish a better understanding of the subsurface conditions as they relate to archaeological resources along the west approach for the project, and complete the appropriate mitigation of possible significant archaeological resources prior to project construction. In addition, the City wishes to have AECOM complete the tasks that were put on hold in 2012 in order to finish appropriate documentation of the archaeological data recovery excavations that occurred on the east side of the overcrossing, and complete mitigation of impacts to significant archaeological resources for that portion of the project. Finally, the following proposal includes additional tasks for limited archaeological monitoring during project construction on both sides of the proposed railroad overcrossing.

AECOM is currently contracted to complete an initial geoarchaeological analysis of the subsurface impacts associated with the west approach of the project (proposal dated January 12, 2017). This existing scope of work includes two tasks: **Task 1, Project Set Up, Site Specific Health and Safety Plan, and Project Management**; and, **Task 2, Geoprobe Soil Bores**. The following scope of work builds on and modifies these existing tasks. The data obtained from the initial Geoprobe investigation will be used to inform the subsequent tasks outlined below. The soil profiles identified through the coring program will allow for the definition of the depths and extent of both redeposited and potentially intact significant archaeological deposits, which may be targeted through various means, including: backhoe excavation (Task 3) in areas where no archaeological materials or redeposited archaeological materials are present; and manual hand

AECOM 300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 400 Oakland, CA 94612 Tel: 510.893.3600 Fax: 510.874.3268

Mr. Maurice Kaufman January 26, 2017 Page 2 of 7

excavation (contingency Task 4) in areas where potentially significant intact archaeological deposits are identified that need to be assessed for their significance and eligibility to the California Register of Historical Resources (CRHR). At this time, it is assumed that no significant CRHR-eligible archaeological resources will be encountered which would require mitigation through data recovery excavations. If the determination is made during implementation of Task 4 that a significant resource is present, additional scope and cost would be necessary once the nature and extent of the resource is better understood. If such additional work is deemed necessary, AECOM will submit to the City a supplemental proposal and budget for these efforts.

Summary descriptions of all proposed tasks are provided below, and a cost estimate for the proposed work is provided in Attachment A. The estimated time and materials not-to-exceed costs are based on typical archaeological test excavations required for an area with a reasonable potential to contain prehistoric midden deposits; however, given the unknown nature of archaeological resources, it is possible that a greater than normal level of effort may be required (if, for example, intact burials are encountered). AECOM will perform any additional required work on a time and materials basis, after approval from the City.

Task 1 (modification): Project Management and Native American Coordination

This task includes modifications and additional budget to the original Task 1 authorized under the existing proposal dated January 12, 2017. This task includes initial project set up, project management, and other preparations prior to field work. The AECOM project manager will maintain close communication with the City project manager throughout the duration of the execution of the above tasks, regarding project schedule and budget. Work conducted under the tasks outlined below will follow AECOM's site specific Health and Safety Plan prepared under the existing authorization to conduct Geoprobe soil coring on the project's west side. It is assumed that no air monitoring will be required, but that all personnel working on site and in direct contact with excavated soils will need to be 40-hour HAZWOPER certified.

Under this task modification, AECOM will also assist the City in communications and coordination with the Native American community. As discussed below under Task 3, because of the potential for encountering human remains and potentially significant prehistoric archaeological resources, it is recommended that the City engage Native American stakeholders prior to implementation of disturbing activities. AECOM will contact the California Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) in order to identify individuals recognized by the NAHC as being culturally affiliated with the project area. On behalf of the City, AECOM will send a letter to individuals identified by the NAHC notifying them of the project and planned archaeological clearance activities. It is assumed that one-round of follow up phone calls will be required and up to three in-person field meetings with Native American representatives.

Task 3 (new): Backhoe Pre-excavation

In 2011, URS used a backhoe, under the direction of an archaeologist, to excavate all but one of the footing locations on the project's east approach prior to project construction. The goal of this "pre-excavation" work was to confirm that no significant archaeological resources or human remains were present within each of the footing locations, thus ensuring appropriate treatment of any significant archaeological resources and minimizing costly delays due to unanticipated discoveries during project construction. AECOM will implement the same process for the project's west approach. Each proposed footing south of Temescal Creek and west of the railroad tracks (Bent 2 through 11) will be excavated using a backhoe, in order to confirm the presence or absence of significant intact archaeological deposits and/or human remains The single footing on the east approach (Stair Support 7) that was not pre-excavated in 2011, as well as the main bridge west footing (Bent 12) north of Temescal Creek, will also be excavated under this task. The same process is not feasible for the remainder of the footings on the west approach north of Temescal Creek, given that it is a highly developed and actively used pedestrian and vehicle corridor.

Based on the results of the Geoprobe investigation (currently underway), a determination will be made if it is sufficient to pre-excavate to the proposed final depth of each footing, or if deeper excavation is warranted given the observed soil profile and the potential for encountering archaeological resources due to deeper impacts associated with piers and ground improvements below the footings. It is assumed that the maximum depth of excavation will be 10 feet bgs, but that the average will be 6 feet or less (based on preliminary engineering designs). Each footing will be excavated utilizing a 2 to 3 foot wide flat edge bucket. Trench side walls will be observed by an AECOM geoarchaeologist during excavation and photographed and described.

Excavated spoils will be actively monitored and sorted for archaeological resources by an archaeologist. Diffuse, clearly redeposited midden sediments will be screened and observed for human remains and formal temporally diagnostic tools (e.g., flaked stone tools, shell beads, etc.), which will be collected and temporarily housed, along with the collections from the 2011 east side data recovery excavations, at AECOM's archaeology lab in Oakland, California. Due to the potential for encountering human remains, outreach to the Native American community (Task 1) is recommended prior to excavation under this task. If skeletal elements are observed, the County Coroner must be contacted under state law, and they will then be responsible for notifying the NAHC, who will assign a Most Likely Descendent (MLD) to the project. Any human bone will be collected in accordance with the recommendations of that individual. All bone which is not readily identifiable in the field as non-human will be collected and returned to the lab for further sorting, unless otherwise recommended by the MLD. Discovery of human remains is beyond this current scope of work and will require a separate scope and cost estimate.

Upon completion, test pits excavated as part of this effort will be backfilled and compacted with the backhoe bucket and wheels. Plastic sheeting and sand bags will be placed at the surface of each completed footing excavation. AECOM is not responsible for the maintenance of the excavation coverings prior to project construction. Two footings (Bent 9 and 10) are located in active parking spaces. AECOM will refinish the asphalt for these two locations, in order to return

the parking spaces to active use prior to project construction, but is not responsible for the maintenance of the asphalt prior to project construction.

Task 4 (contingency): Archaeological Test Excavations

In the event that potentially intact and/or significant archaeological deposits are encountered during the activities described above for Task 3, additional limited hand excavations may be necessary to assess the integrity of the deposit, the lateral and vertical extent of the deposit, and the archaeological significance of the deposit under the CRHR. In order to determine the potential significance and integrity of encountered archaeological deposits, an archaeological test excavation (Phase II) program will be designed and implemented. It is anticipated, at this time, that test excavations will consist of one 50cm x 100cm x 100cm hand excavation unit at two of the footing locations (total of one cubic meter excavation). Fill material overlying potentially significant archaeological resources will be mechanically excavated and stockpiled on-site. Archaeological hand excavation and recovery methods will be designed to assess the integrity of the deposit, determine the adequacy of data with respect to archaeological research themes and the potential of the deposit to answer important research questions. Limited faunal, lithic, soil, and chronometric analysis will be conducted as necessary, to better characterize site constituents and guide Phase III data recovery excavations, if determined necessary as mitigation for project impacts.

The methods and findings of the Phase II test excavations, including the results of associated laboratory studies, will be documented in the Final Archaeological Resources Report described below under Task 5. If it is determined through the test excavations that the archaeological deposits do not retain sufficient integrity or data potential to qualify as a unique archaeological or historical resource under the CRHR, the final report will describe the rational by which these conclusions were reached.

If it is determined that the deposit retains sufficient data potential and integrity to qualify as a unique archaeological resource or historical resource under the CRHR, the test excavations would likely need to be expanded into data recovery excavations in order to mitigate project-related impacts. Because variability in archaeological sites makes it difficult to anticipate the level of effort necessary, data recovery mitigation is not covered under the current scope, and would require additional scope and budget, in consultation with the City and, possibly, Native American representatives. At a minimum, an Archaeological Treatment Plan (ATP) would need to be developed to guide the data recovery effort, including field and laboratory documentation standards, definition of types of analyses that would be conducted for specific artifact and data classes, as well as the final disposition of all recovered archaeological materials.

Task 5 (new): Reporting

The results of the coring (i.e., Geoprobe) and backhoe pre-construction excavation program (Task 3) as well as the results of Phase II hand test excavations (Task 4) will be included in a Final Archaeological Resources Report (FARR) for the Horton Street Landing Project. This FARR will be a comprehensive document of the archaeological excavations that have been conducted to date as well as proposed herein for both the west and east approach of the project.

When the original contract for archaeological services between URS and the City was put on hold in early 2012. Phase III data recovery mitigatory excavations had been completed for the east approach of the project. However, laboratory analysis (original contract Task 2a), write up of the excavation results (Original contract Task 3/3a), and final curation of recovered artifacts had not yet been completed. The remaining unbilled contract value for these services, at the time, was \$93,154. Remaining work necessary for completion of the east-side data recovery effort and mitigation of project effects to the unique archaeological resource impacted there, includes: laboratory analysis of the faunal bone (mammal, bird, and fish) portion of the collection (shell, plant, and human osteological portions have already been processed); and stone and bone artifact/tool analysis. As with those portions of the data recovery and lab analysis completed to date, a portion will be conducted in-house by AECOM, while some (e.g., fish analysis, obsidian analysis) requires the use of subcontractors recognized as experts in the field. The laboratory studies will be incorporated into the FARR. The final report will consist of a compilation and write-up of all of the results from the individual analyses, including: summary of the site's historic context, description of field effort, soils and stratigraphic analysis, radiocarbon dating, bone artifacts, stone artifacts, dietary remains (including shellfish, fish, mammal, and bird), and human osteology (including isotope analysis already completed). One round of consolidated review by the City, not requiring new data acquisition, is assumed.

Once all analysis of the collections and final reporting on that analysis is completed, the collections will be curated in a recognized and certified archaeological collection facility (at Sonoma State University). A curation cost of \$9,800 was included (but not previously billed) in the original contract budget (under original contract Task 2a). Given that it is not anticipated that any significant intact archaeological site or features will be encountered during archaeological clearance of the west approach, and only few diagnostic artifacts recovered from a disturbed context, one additional box has been budgeted for under this task.

Task 6 (new): Monitoring

Although the preceding tasks are intended to clear the project site for archaeological resources prior to construction, some construction-period archaeological monitoring is still warranted. It will not be feasible to fully excavate some portions of the project prior to start of construction, either because the design of those subsurface impacts is not yet finalized, or because such areas are in active use by the public and access for ground disturbance has not been granted by the property owner (see discussion above under Task 3). For the east side of the project, monitoring was recommended during construction of the East Creek Bridge Abutment 1, Stair Support 6 and 7, as well as other planned project elements (e.g. stormwater drains, landscaping, etc.) at depths lower than 8.25 foot elevation, which have the potential for archaeological deposits; \$21,908 was allocated in the original contract budget for these efforts. Additional monitoring is anticipated for the west side of the project, particularly at Stair Support 1 through 5, where pre-excavation is not feasible.

In accordance with these recommendations, AECOM will provide a qualified archaeologist to monitor ground disturbing activities that have the potential to disturb human bone and/or potentially significant archaeological deposits. The archaeological monitor will have the

authority to direct the City's contractor to use appropriate fine-grading techniques when potentially sensitive soils are being excavated, to ensure adequate observation. If human skeletal elements are observed, the City's Native American consultant will be contacted and bone will be collected in accordance with the recommendations of that individual. All bone which is not readily identifiable in the field as non-human will be collected and returned to the AECOM lab for further sorting, unless otherwise recommended by the Native American consultant. Assistance with the on-site reinternment of collected human remains is also covered under this task. Upon completion of the construction monitoring effort, a brief letter report will be prepared summarizing the results. Because monitoring schedule is predicated on the construction schedule, and outside of the control of AECOM, the costs associated with this task represent a best estimate, but may require additional scope and cost if construction schedule is altered.

Assumptions:

- The City will have a surveyor mark the corners of each proposed footing on the west side of the railroad right-of-way, and Stair Support 7 on the east side, prior to execution of Task 3
- No air monitoring or dust suppression required
- Personnel working in close proximity to excavated soil and open excavations need to be 40-hour HAZWOPER certified
- All spoils can be returned to the footing excavations. Backhoe bucket and wheel
 compaction is sufficient, and each excavation can be covered with plastic and sand bags;
 except for those two footings located in parking spaces, which will be re-asphalted. No
 additional securing of the excavations is necessary after AECOM's demobilization from
 the site.
- No chemical testing or disposal of excavated soils is required
- AECOM not required to pay for a Native American monitor
- No federal nexus for the project which would require compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act
- Any additional archaeological data recovery, treatment plans, or other mitigations would require a separate scope and budget.
- City to secure all right of entry.
- Five (10 hour) days of trenching, with a maximum of eight locations.
- One round of consolidated review for all deliverables, with no new data acquisition.

Estimated Charges and Schedule

URS requests that the City of Emeryville issue a new work order in the not-to-exceed amount of \$175,225 to implement the tasks described herein and detailed in Attachment A. An additional fee of \$45,042 would be required for implementation of optional Task 4; for a total of \$220,267. Schedule for these tasks is predicated on issuance of Notice to Proceed (NTP) and pre-marking of the footing areas by the City. Start of the backhoe excavations under Task 3 is predicated on the completion of Geoprobe coring under Task 2 of the original proposal, as well as the results of Native American coordination under the modified Task 1.

Limitations

AECOM will perform the services described here in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the same profession currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions. This proposal is conditioned upon the negotiation of mutually acceptable contract terms.

If you have any questions about this proposal, please contact Jay Rehor at (510) 874-1726. We appreciate the opportunity to continue to work with you on this important project.

Sincerely,

AECOM

Jay Rehor

Senior Geoarchaeologist

Project Manager

Steve Leach

Vice-President, Environmental Services

Attachment A: Cost Estimate

Attachment A: Cost Estimate Table

		Task 1	Task 3	Task 4 (contingency)	Task 5	Task 6	
COST ITEM	Rates	Project Management and Native Amercian Coordination	Backhoe Pre- Excavation	Archaeological Test Excavations	Analysis and Reporting	Monitoring	Subtotal Cost
Labor Costs (AECOM)							
Project Manager/Senior Geoarchaeologist (JR1)	\$135.00	52	48	80	150	40	\$49,950.00
Senior Technical Reviewer (MH)	\$135.00				34	6	\$5,400.00
Project Archaeologist (KK)	\$110.00			60	62	40	\$17,820.00
Project Archaeologist (JR2)	\$110.00	8		18	100		\$13,860.00
Archaeological Technician (AG)	\$90.00	8	48	80	100	120	\$32,040.00
Archaeological Technician (CA)	\$85.00			16	62	80	\$13,430.00
Osteologist (GC)	\$75.00		32	60	80	120	\$21,900.00
CAD/ GIS Tech/ Illustrator (OA)	\$115.00	2		20	62	20	\$11,960.00
Health and Safety Officer (SC)	\$135.00		4	4			\$1,080.00
Editor /Word Proc. (DF)	\$95.00				24	6	\$2,850.00
Administrator (JR3/MW)	\$90.00	4	4	3	3	3	\$1,530.00
Subtotal Labor Hours by Task		74	136	341	677	435	1,663
Total Labor Cost by Task		\$9,210	\$14,100	\$35,550	\$72,610	\$40,350	\$171,820
Other Direct Costs (ODCs) and Subcontractors							
ODCs (boxes/bags, GPS, camera, etc.)			\$400	\$800		\$1,200	\$2,400
Native American Monitor (subcontractor)							
Laboratory Analysis (subcontractors)					\$8,500		\$8,500
Curation fees	\$1,200				\$11,000		\$11,000
Direct AMS (radiocarbon)	\$300			\$1,800			\$1,800
Fencing	\$1,400		\$1,400				\$1,400
Asphalt Refinishing (subcontractor)			\$4,000				\$4,000
Backhoe Sub (Cornerstone Env.)			\$10,600	\$6,440			\$17,040
Markup on ODC's and Subs	5%		\$820	\$452	\$975	\$60	\$2,307
Total ODCs			\$17,220	\$9,492	\$20,475	\$1,260	\$48,447
TOTAL BY TASK		\$9,210	\$31,320	\$45,042	\$93,085	\$41,610	

TOTAL COST: \$175,225 Total Cost w/ Task 4: \$220,267

Staff:
AG= Annamarie Guerrero; DF= Deborah Fournier; JR1= Jay Rehor; KK= Kathleen Kubal;
JR2= Jennifer Raneses; MA= Melissa Walden; OA= Otto Alvarez; SC= Shannon Couch



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/11/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

t	he t erti	erms and condi ficate holder in	itior lieu	ns of the police of such endo	y, ce orsem	rtain ent(s	policies may require an	endors	ement. A st	atement on t	his certificate does no	ot confe	r rights to the
	DUC	ER						CONT	ACT				
		Marsh Risk & Insurar		Services				PHON	E		FAX		
		CA License #043715 777 South Figueroa S		ıt				E-MAI	No, Ext):		FAX (A/C,	10):	
		Los Angeles, CA 900	017					E-MAI ADDR	ESS:				
		Attn: LosAngeles.Cer	tReq	uest@Marsh.Com							RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
_		STND-GAUE-17-18					07 2017	INSUR	ERA: Zurich An	merican Insurance	Company		16535
INS	JRED	AECOM						INSUR	ER B : National I	Union Fire Insurar	nce Co. of Pittsburgh, PA		19445
		AECOM Technical Se	ervice	es. Inc.				INSUR	ER C : Illinois Un	nion Insurance Co			27960
		300 Lakeside Drive, S							ER D : SEE ACC				
	-	Oakland, CA 94612											
								INSUR			DM1/2		
	VE	RAGES		05	DTIE	047	E MILLIANDED	INSUR					
	_		TI I A T				E NUMBER:		S-002078609-01		REVISION NUMBER	:	
C E	ERT XCL	IFICATE MAY BE	HST/	anding any f Sued or may	REQUI PER POL	REME TAIN, ICIES	RANCE LISTED BELOW HENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFOR LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAV	N OF AN	IY CONTRACT THE POLICIENT BY	T OR OTHER ES DESCRIBE 'PAID CLAIMS	DOCUMENT WITH RES D HEREIN IS SUBJECT 5.	DECT TO	NHICH THIS
NSR _TR		TYPE OF IN			INSE	SUBF			(MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LI	MITS	
A	X	COMMERCIAL GEI					GLO 5965891 09		04/01/2017	04/01/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	10,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE	E 7	X OCCUR	1				1		DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	10,000,000
											MED EXP (Any one person)	s	5,000
					1		1						10,000,000
	GE	N'L AGGREGATE LIM	UT AF	DDI IEC DED:	-		31				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	
	X										GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	10,000,000
		POLICY JEC	T	LOC							PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AG	G S S	10,000,000
Α	AU	TOMOBILE LIABILITY	,	10.2			BAP 5965893 09		04/01/2017	04/01/2018	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s	5,000,000
	X	ANY AUTO									BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	0,000,000
		ALL OWNED AUTOS	\neg	SCHEDULED	1	1					BODILY INJURY (Per accider		
		HIRED AUTOS	-	AUTOS NON-OWNED		1					PROPERTY DAMAGE	s	
		HIKED AUTOS	\dashv	AUTOS							(Per accident)		
В	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB	1	.	+		28189121		04/04/0047	04/01/2018		\$	
			X	- 000011			20109121		04/01/2017	04/01/2016	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	3,000,000
ı		EXCESS LIAB	_	CLAIMS-MADE	4						AGGREGATE	s	3,000,000
_		DED RETEN		٧S								s	
D		RKERS COMPENSATI					SEE ACORD 101		01/01/2017	01/01/2018	X PER OTH-		
		PROPRIETOR/PARTN CER/MEMBER EXCLU		EXECUTIVE N	11			- 1			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s	10,000,000
	(Man	CER/MEMBER EXCLU Idatory in NH)	JDED)?	N/A			1			E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE		10,000,000
	If yes	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERA	TION	NS balour				1		}			10,000,000
		HITECTS & ENG.	· i i Oi	NS DEIOW			FON 004054000		0.1/0.1/00.17	04/04/0040	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	5	
							EON G21654693	ľ	04/01/2017	04/01/2018	Per Claim/Agg		5,000,000
	PRO	FESSIONAL LIAB.					"CLAIMS MADE"				Defense Included		
ESC	RIPTI	ION OF OPERATIONS	S/LC	CATIONS / VEHIC	LES (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Sched	ule, may be	attached if mor	e space is require	od)		
ty o	Eme	ryville, 5616 Bay Stree	et Inv	estors, LLC and the	ir officia	ıls. emi	ployees, agents and volunteers are	anamed as	additional insure	d for GL & AL cov	eranes, hut only as respects wo	rk nerforms	ed by or on hebalf o
e na	med i	insured and where req	uired	by written contract.	. Waive	r of Su	brogation is applicable where requ	ired by writ	ten contract with	respect to GL, AL	and WC. This insurance is prin	arv and no	on-contributory over
ıy ex	isting	insurance and limited	to lia	ability arising out of	the ope	rations	of the named insured and where r	equired by	written contract w	rith respect to the	GL & AL coverages.	,	
											-		
													ľ
ER	TIF	ICATE HOLDER	λ					CANC	ELLATION				
	Cit	ty of Emeryville											
		ting Public Works Dire	ector								SCRIBED POLICIES BE		
		In: Andrew Clough									REOF, NOTICE WILL PROVISIONS.	RE DEI	LIVERED IN
		33 Park Avenue						1	ZILDANGE WII	IIIL FOLIC	TROVISIONS.		1
	Em	neryville, CA 94608											

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE of Marsh Risk & Insurance Services

James L. Vogel

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location And Description Of Completed Operations
ONLY THOSE WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT	
,	
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not sho	own above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

- C. For the purposes of the coverage provided by the endorsement:
- 1. The following is added to the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions:

Primary and Noncontributory insurance

This insurance is primary to and will n of seek contribution from any other insurance available to an ad ditional insured provided that:

- a. The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- b. You are required by writt on contract of writte in agreement that this insurance be primary and not seek
 contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.
 - 2. The following paragraph is added to Paragraph 4.b. of the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions:

This insurance is excess over:

Any of the other in surance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to an additional insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an additional insured on another policy providing coverage for this same "occurrence", offense, claim or "suit". This provision does not apply to any policy in which the additional insured is a Named linsured on such other policy and where our policy is required by a written contract or written agreement to provide coverage to the additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

AECOM and Its Subsidiaries GLO 5965891.08 ETT04/01/2016

Additional Insured-Owners, Lessees or Contractors (Primary Insurance)



١	Eff. Date of Pd.	EH. Date of Pd. Exp. Date of Pd. EH Date of End.	Eft Date of End.	Producer No.	Add Prem	Dahun Dam
200	Oroce Pour				110011.10011	Lean Prem.
00-16	UNIVIZUTE	04/01/2017	04/01/2016	75320-000		

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Only those as required by written contract

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

A. Section II – Who is An insured is amended to include as an addillonal insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule above, but only with respect to liability arising out of your ongoing operations performed for that additional insured.

owever:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. If covarage provided to the additional insured is required by a written contract of written agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract or written agreement to provide for such additional insured.
 - Wilh respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits of Insurance;

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a written contract or writen agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the written contract or written agreement; or
- Available under the applicable Limits of insurance shown in the Declarations; whichever is less

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations

Indudes oppyrighted material of Insurance Services Offer, Inc., with its pennission.

U-GL-1881-a GW(84)13) Indudes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its premission Page 2 of 2

U-GL-1081-B CW (84/13) Page 1 of 2 AECOM and Its Subsidiaries BAP 5965893-08 Eff 04/01/2016

POLICY NUMBER: BAP 5965893-08

COMMERCIAL AUTO CA 04 44 10 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Named Insured: AECOM and its Sub	sidiaries	
Endorsement Effective Date:		
04/01/2016		

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):	
Only those where required by written contract	
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.	

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us condition does not apply to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the "accident" or the "loss" under a contract with that person or organization.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

1/1/2018

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 1/30/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this	certificate does not confer rights	to the cer	rtificate holder in lieu of s	such er	ndorsement(s).	require an endorsement. A s	tatement on
PRODUC	ER Lockton Insurance Brokers, LL			CONT	ACT			
	19800 MacArthur Blvd., Suite	1250		PHON			FAX (A/C, No):	
	CA License #0F15767			E-MAII ADDR	L Ecc.	•	· (AC, NO).	
	Irvine 92612 949-252-4400			ADDA		SURFR(S) AFFO	DRDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
				INSUR			CHMENT ***	I IIAIO#
139252	AECOM			INSUR	ERB:			
139232	AECOM Technical Services, In	c.		INSUR	ERC:			
	300 Lakeside Dr., St.e 400			INSUR	ERD:			
	Oakland CA 94612			INSUR	ER E:			l e
				INSUR	ERF:			_
	RAGES AECTEO1 CER	TIFICAT	E NUMBER: 1448872	21			REVISION NUMBER: XX	XXXXX
CERT	IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES ATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE IFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY USIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIREME PERTAIN.	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF AN	THE POLICIE	OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBF	3			POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		NOT APPLICABLE					XXXXX
1	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						DAMAGE TO BENTED	XXXXX
								XXXXX
								XXXXX
GEN	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							XXXXX
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							XXXXX
	OTHER:	l					s	7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1
AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY		NOT APPLICABLE				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT S XX	XXXXX
_	ANY AUTO		d				C. S.Z. dan and a contract of the contract of	XXXXX
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY						Table 1. Company of the company of t	XXXXX
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						DDODEDT/ DAMAGE	XXXXX
								XXXXX
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR		NOT APPLICABLE				EACH OCCURRENCE S XX	XXXXX
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							XXXXX
	DED RETENTIONS ·							XXXXX
	KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	Y	SEE ATTACHED ACORD	101	1/1/2017	1/1/2018	X PER OTH-	
ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A	obbit mondo notice		1/1/2017	17172016	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$ 1,00	0.000
(Man	datory in NH)	**/*	₩.	ļ			E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE S 1,00	
DESC	describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT S 1.00	
							1,00	0,000
				-	1			
DESCRIPTI Notice of	ON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLI Cancellation applies per attached endors	es (ACORD sement. Wa	101, Additional Remarks Schedule viver of Subrogation applies pe	e, may be er attach	attached if more ed endorsemer	space is require nt(s) or policy	d) language.	
								2
OFFICE	DATE HOLDED							
Other Tox	CATE HOLDER			CANC	ELLATION	See Attac	hments	
Th Ma 13	.488721 e City of Emeryville aurice Kaufman, Public Works I 33 Park Avenue	Dir./City	Engineer	THE	EXPIRATION	DATE THE	SCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLE REOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELI 7 PROVISIONS.	
En	neryville CA 94608		4	AUTHOR	ZED REPRE SEN	MANY	J. Jana	

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a different date is indicated below.

(The following "attaching clause" need be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy).

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM 1/1/2017

forms a part of Policy No. SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101

Issued to

AECOM

AECOM Technical Services, Inc.

By *** SEE ATTACHMENT ***

LIMITED ADVICE OF CANCELLATION TO SCHEDULED ENTITIES (WORKERS' COMPENSATION ONLY)

This policy is amended as follows:

In the event that the Insurer cancels this policy for any reason other than non-payment of premium, and

- 1. the cancellation effective date is prior to this policy's expiration date;
- 2. the Named Insured or, if applicable, any other employers named in Item 1 of the Information Page is under an existing contractual obligation to notify a certificate holder(s) when this policy is canceled (hereinafter, the "Certificate Holder(s)") and the Named Insured has provided the Insurer, either directly or through its broker of record, either:
- (a) the name of the entity shown on the certificate, a contact name at such entity and the U.S. Postal Service mailing address of each such entity; or
- (b) the email address of a contact at each such entity; and
- 3. prior to the effective date of cancellation, the Named Insured confirms to the Insurer, either directly or through its broker of record, that the persons or organizations set forth in the Schedule below, as well as their respective addresses listed, should continue to be a part of the Schedule and, if not, the names of the persons or organizations that should be deleted.

the Insurer will provide advice of cancellation (the "Advice") to each such Certificate Holder(s) confirmed by the Named Insured in writing to be correctly a part of the Schedule within 30 days after the Named Insured confirms the accuracy of the Schedule below with the Insurer; provided, however, that if a specific number of days is not stated above, then the Advice will be provided to such Certificate Holder(s) as soon as reasonably practicable after the Named Insured confirms the accuracy of the Schedule below with the Insurer.

Proof of the Insurer emailing the Advice, using the information provided and subsequently confirmed by the Named Insured in writing, will serve as proof that the Insurer has fully satisfied its obligations under this endorsement.

This endorsement does not affect, in any way, coverage provided under this policy or the cancellation of this policy or the effective date thereof, nor shall this endorsement invest any rights in any entity not insured under this policy.

The following definitions apply to this endorsement:

- 1. Named Insured means the first named employer in Item 1 of the Information Page of this policy.
- 2. Insurer means the insurance company shown in the header on the Information Page of this policy.

WC 99 00 58 (Ed. 04/11)

Attachment Code: D461827

Master ID: 1392522, Certificate ID: 14488721